

LOCKHEED MARTIN GLOBAL, INC.

(a Delaware Company with a Branch Office in New Zealand ((No. 1121666))

CORPDOC 30 (NZ)

GENERAL PROVISIONS - COMMERCIAL SUBCONTRACTS/PURCHASE ORDERS

1. ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT/TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- (a) This Contract integrates, merges, and supersedes any prior offers, negotiations, and agreements concerning the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.
- (b) SELLER's acknowledgment, acceptance of payment, or commencement of performance, shall constitute SELLER's



and/or communication obligations. SELLER shall provide information requested by LOCKHEED MARTIN for SELLER and its subcontractors, as applicable.

3. ASSIGNMENT

Any assignment of SELLER's Contract rights or delegation of SELLER's duties shall be void, unless prior written consent is given by LOCKHEED MARTIN.

4. CHANGE IN CONTROL OF SELLER

Prior to a potential change of control in SELLER and at least ninety (90) days prior to the proposed effectiveness of such change in control, SELLER will promptly notify LOCKHEED MARTIN in writing thereof, and provide the identity of the



SELLER's country or any country where performance of this Contract will occur. Compliance with the requirements of this clause is a material requirement of this Contract.

- (b) In carrying out its responsibilities under this Contract –
- (1) SELLER represents that it has not paid, offered, promised to pay or authorized and will not pay, offer, promise to pay, or authorize the payment directly or indirectly of any monies or anything of value to (i) any person or firm employed by





9. DEFAULT





receive LOCKHEED MARTIN ITAR Controlled Technical Data without separate authorization and approval by LOCKHEED MARTIN and the U.S. Government.

- (e) Where SELLER is a signatory under a LOCKHEED MARTIN Export Authorization, SELLER shall provide prompt notification to the LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative in the event of (1) changed circumstances including, but not limited to, ineligibility, a violation or potential violation of the ITAR or other applicable governmental restrictions, and the initiation or existence of a government investigation, that could affect SELLER's performance under this Contract or (2) any change by SELLER that might require LOCKHEED MARTIN to submit an amendment to an existing Export Authorization or request a new or replacement Export Authorization. SELLER shall provide to LOCKHEED MARTIN all information and documentation as may reasonably be required for LOCKHEED MARTIN to prepare and submit any required Export Authorization applications. Delays on SELLER's part to submit the relevant information for export licenses shall not constitute an excusable delay under this Contract.
- (f) If sublicensing is authorized in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN and the U.S. Government under a current and applicable TAA (or other Export Authorization), SELLER shall comply with the following:





(b) If SELLER becomes aware of any compromise of information used in the performance of this Contract or provided by LOCKHEED MARTIN to SELLER, its officers, employees, agents, suppliers, or subcontractors (an "Incident"), SELLER shall take appropriate immediate actions to investigate and contain the Incident and any associated risks, including







37. SURVIVABILITY

All rights, obligations, and duties hereunder, which by their nature or by their express terms extend beyond the expiration or termination of this Contract, including but not limited to warranties, indemnifications, intellectual property (including rights to and protection of intellectual property and proprietary information), and product support obligations shall survive the expiration or termination of this Contract.

38. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

- (a) LOCKHEED MARTIN reserves the right to terminate this Contract, or any part hereof, for its convenience. LOCKHEED MARTIN shall terminate by delivering to SELLER a Notice of Termination specifying the extent of termination and the effective date. In the event of such termination, SELLER shall immediately stop all work hereunder and shall immediately cause any and all of its suppliers and subcontractors to cease work. Subject to the terms of this Contract, SELLER shall be paid a percentage of the Contract price reflecting the percentage of the Work performed prior to the notice of termination, plus reasonable charges SELLER can demonstrate to the satisfaction of LOCKHEED MARTIN using its standard record keeping system have resulted from the termination. SELLER shall not be paid for any Work performed or costs incurred which reasonably could have been avoided.
- (b) In no event shall LOCKHEED MARTIN be liable for lost or anticipated profits, or unabsorbed indirect costs or overhead, or for any sum in excess of the total Contract price. SELLER's termination claim shall be submitted within ninety (90) days from the effective date of the termination.
- (c) SELLER shall continue all Work not terminated.

39. TIMELY PERFORMANCE

(a) SELLER's timely performance is a critical element of this Contract.



- (b) SELLER shall disclose to LOCKHEED MARTIN in writing any FLOSS that will be used or delivered in connection with this Contract and shall obtain LOCKHEED MARTIN's prior written consent before using or delivering such FLOSS in connection with this Contract. LOCKHEED MARTIN may withhold such consent in its sole discretion.
- (c) As used herein, "FLOSS License" means the General Public License (GPL), Lesser/Library GPL, (LGPL), the Affero GPL (APL), the Apache license, the Berkeley Software Distribution (BSD) license, the MIT license, the Artistic License (e.g., PERL), the Mozilla Public License (MPL), or variations thereof, including without limitation licenses referred to as "Free Software License", "Open Source License", "Public License", or "GPL Compatible License."
- (d) As used herein, "FLOSS" means software that incorporates or embeds software in, or uses software in connection with, as part of, bundled with, or alongside any (1) open source, publicly available, or "free" software, library or documentation, or (2) software that is licensed under a FLOSS License, or (3) software provided under a license that (a) subjects the delivered software to any FLOSS License, or (b) requires the delivered software to be licensed for the purpose of making derivative works or be redistributable at no charge, or (c) obligates LOCKHEED MARTIN to sell, loan, distribute, disclose or otherwise make available or accessible to any third party (i) the delivered software, or any portion thereof, in object code and/or source code formats, or (ii) any products incorporating the delivered software, or any portion thereof, in object code and/or source code formats.
- (e) SELLER shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless LOCKHEED MARTIN, its customers and suppliers from and against any claims, damages, losses, costs, and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, relating to use in connection with this Contract or the delivery of FLOSS. No other provision in this Contract, including but not limited to the Indemnity clause, shall be construed to limit the liabilities or remedies of the parties for the use of FLOSS in connection with this Contract or for the delivery of FLOSS under this Contract.

41. WAIVERS, APPROVALS, AND REMEDIES

- (a) Failure by either party to enforce any of the provisions of this Contract or applicable law shall not constitute a waiver of the requirements of such provisions or law, or as a waiver of the right of a party thereafter to enforce such provision or law.
- (b) LOCKHEED MARTIN's approval of documents shall not relieve SELLER of its obligation to comply with the requirements of this Contract.
- (c) The rights and remedies of either party in th-6.8(awt.9(r a3.7(/)-5-5.1(b4S)1.1(f.1(n)13t)-2.7(a3(r o)-6.4(fh)1.7(if 10

10.6(e)-2

